

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

AMERICAN NATIONAL INSURANCE CO., MONUMENTAL LIFE  
INSURANCE CO., AND THE WESTERN & SOUTHERN LIFE  
INSURANCE CO.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MATTIE BRATCHER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
*National Chamber  
Litigation Center, Inc.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337*

DONALD J. RUSSELL\*  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
MAX HUFFMAN  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP  
1801 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 411  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Rule 23 .....	3
B. The Proceedings in This Case .....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Decision Below Adds To the Conflict and Confusion in the Circuits Over the Permissible Use of Rule 23(b)(2) to Certify Classes Seeking Money Damages in Addition to Injunctive Relief .....	12
II. The Confusion Over These Issues, and the Overly Permissive Use of Rule 23(b)(2) Certification, Have Substantial and Recurring Implications for Litigants .....	15
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Allison v. Citgo Petrol. Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	9, 10, 12, 13
<i>Barabin v. Aramark Corp.</i> , No. 02-8057, 2003 WL 355417 (3d Cir. Jan. 24, 2003) .....	13
<i>Battle v. Pennsylvania</i> , 629 F.2d 269 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 982 F.2d 386 (9th Cir. 1992), cert. dismissed, 511 U.S. 117 (1994) .....	18
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	17
<i>Coleman v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> 296 F.3d 443 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 17
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	16
<i>Corley v. Entergy Corp.</i> , — F.R.D. —, 2004 WL 1443896 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2004) .....	9
<i>Deposit Guar Nat’l. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	20
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacqueline</i> , 52 F.R.D. 253 (S.D.N.Y. 1971) .....	17
<i>Eubanks v. Billington</i> , 110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	5, 10
<i>Fox v. Glickman Corp.</i> , 355 F.2d 161 (2d Cir. 1965) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	10
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	5
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	14, 17
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	16
<i>In re Jackson Nat'l Life Ins. Co. Premium Litig.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 505 (W.D. Mich. 2000) .....	7
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll Int'l Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	3, 13, 20
<i>Laskey v. Int'l Union</i> , 638 F.2d 954 (6th Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Lemon v. Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 216 F.3d 577 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003) .	9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entertainment Co., L.P.</i> , 331 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	12, 20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) .....	5, 14
<i>Plummer v. Chem. Bank</i> , 668 F.2d 654 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rice v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 66 F.R.D. 17 (E.D. Pa. 1974) .....	18
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	9, 12, 13
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 16 How. 288 (1853) .....	18
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921) .....	18
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	19
<i>West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23, Advisory Committee Notes .....	3, 4, 5
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Marvin E. Frankel, <i>Some Preliminary Obser- vations Concerning Civil Rule 23</i> , 43 F.R.D. 39 (1967) .....	4
HENRY J. FRIENDLY, FEDERAL JURISDICTION: A GENERAL VIEW (1973) .....	15, 16, 17
George Rutherglen, <i>Better Late Than Never: Notice and Opt Out at the Settlement Stage of Class Actions</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. REV. 258 (1996) .....	7

George Rutherglen, *Notice, Scope, and Preclusion  
in Title VII Class Actions*, 69 VA. L. REV.  
11 (1983) ..... 5

WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE &  
PROCEDURE (1986) ..... 18
